
MEETING: Central Area Council
DATE: Monday, 2 July 2018
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1.  Declaration of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

Minutes

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Central Area Council held on 14th May, 2018 
(Cen.02.07.2018/2)  (Pages 3 - 8)

Items for Discussion

3.  My Best Life (Cen.02.07.2018/3)  

4.  Procurement and Financial Update (Cen.02.07.2018/4)  (Pages 9 - 26)

Ward Alliances

5.  Notes of the Ward Alliances and Updates from Each Ward Alliance 
(Cen.02.07.2018/5)  (Pages 27 - 58)
Central – held on 25th April, and 23rd May, 2018
Dodworth – held on 17th April, and 22nd May, 2018
Kingstone – held on 16th May, 2018
Stairfoot – held on 14th May, and 11th June, 2018
Worsbrough – held on 18th April, and 23rd May, 2018

6.  Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Cen.02.07.2018/6)  (Pages 59 - 62)

To: Chair and Members of Central Area Council:-

Councillors Riggs (Chair), D. Birkinshaw, P. Birkinshaw, Bowler, Bruff, G. Carr, 
Clarke, K. Dyson, M. Dyson, W. Johnson, Mitchell, Murray, Pourali, Williams and 
Wright

Area Council Support Officers:

Chris Arnold, Interim Head of Strategic Commissioning and Procurement
Carol Brady, Central Area Council Manager
Kate Faulkes, Head of Service, Stronger Communities
Peter Mirfin, Council Governance Officer

Please contact Peter Mirfin on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Friday, 22 June 2018

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING: Central Area Council
DATE: Monday, 14 May 2018
TIME: 3.00 pm
VENUE: Meeting Room 2, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Riggs (Chair), D. Birkinshaw, 
P. Birkinshaw, Bowler, Bruff, G. Carr, Clarke, 
K. Dyson, W. Johnson, Mitchell, Murray, Pourali, 
Williams and Wright. 

36. Declaration of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

37. Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Central Area Council held on 12th March, 
2018 (Cen.14.05.2018/2) 

The meeting received the minutes from the previous meeting of Central Area Council 
held on 12th March, 2018.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Central Area Council held on 12th March, 2018 
be approved as a true and correct record.

38. Area Profile Presentation (Cen.14.05.2018/3) 

Liz Pitt, Business Intelligence Advisor was welcomed to the meeting to give a 
presentation of available data relating to the Central Area.

The presentation covered demographic trends in the area; deprivation; skills, training 
and employment; poverty; and health and wellbeing.

With regards to the changing ethnicity in the area, it was noted that for adults the only 
available information was the 2011 census, and therefore children registered in 
school with English as an additional language was suggested as a proxy.

It was suggested that trend data could be provided, which could help to show 
whether the ethnicity in the area was changing.

When considering Experian data, Members noted the high proportions of residents in 
the groups ‘transient renters’ and ‘vintage value’.

Members noted the higher than Barnsley and National average figures for Free 
School Meals, and questioned why proportions for Education and Health Care Plans 
were relatively high for primary school pupils when compared to secondary.  It was 
thought that there could be secondary pupils waiting for assessment, and that the 
process for assessment in primary school may be better than in previous years.

Attention was drawn to the trends in attainment from early years foundation stage 
through to key stage 4 and those Not In Education, Employment or Training (NEET) 
post 16.

Page 3

Cen.02.07.2018/2



2

The meeting considered the numbers of residents out of work in the area, with the 
proportion being higher than Barnsley and nationally.  Within the area there were 
significant variations between wards for child and fuel poverty.  It was thought that 
poverty was increasing in the area and therefore work had been arranged to improve 
the dataset. 

Health statistics were discussed, including risk factors causing premature deaths, 
with smoking, high blood pressure and high cholesterol being the three greatest 
factors.

Other health information, including excess winter deaths, and mortality rates from 
cancer, respiratory disease, and cardiovascular diseases were considered.  It was 
again noted that there were significant variances between wards.

With regards to loneliness, data relating to ‘hot spots’ identified by Age UK was 
discussed, as were the numbers of men 25-49 living alone 

A number of comments were made in relation to the data, which often had time lags 
and was therefore not up to date, however it was noted that this was the most recent 
available.

RESOLVED That thanks be given for the presentation.

39. Procurement and Financial Update (Cen.14.05.2018/4) 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager, who referred to the previous 
item. Members were asked to consider the priorities of the Area Council, and whether 
these remained valid in light of additional data and local intelligence.   Members 
confirmed that the existing priorities would remain for 2018/19.

In relation to issues of loneliness in men, recent feedback from My Best Life had 
suggested that this had been identified as an emerging issue. A suggestion was 
made to invite My Best Life to a future meeting of the Area Council to discuss this 
and other emerging issues in more detail.

Members discussed other issues within the area, including issues with cohesion, and 
residents being less tolerant.   It was noted that the Area Council had recently agreed 
a Service Level Agreement (SLA), which would support new tenants and hopefully 
assist with this issue.  In addition a suggestion was made to undertake an exercise 
with Berneslai Homes, the scope of which could consider issues such as these.

The Area Council Manager provided an update in relation to the SLA to support new 
tenants, and shift allowance had now been removed from the post, which would 
reduce the cost correspondingly.  The post had been advertised with a closing date 
of 25th May for applications.

Members questioned whether this would duplicate existing work, but assurances 
were given that detailed discussions had taken place with services already in 
operation to ensure that work was complementary.   

Page 4



3

The attention of Members was then drawn to appendix 2, and the outcome of work 
undertake by the Central Area Fly-tipping working group, and subsequent 
discussions with the Safer Neighbourhood Services and Neighbourhood Services in 
order to address the issue of household fly-tipping in the area.   A proposal was 
submitted to create a service to focus on the enforcement of household fly tipping, 
and education at an individual and neighbourhood level.  This would focus on ‘hot 
spot’ areas and be overseen by a steering group comprising of Central Area Council 
Members, and representatives from the Central Area Team, Safer Neighbourhood 
Service, and Neighbourhood Services.

Issues such as the under-reporting of fly tipping were discussed.  It was suggested 
that further development of reporting mechanisms and the areas to be targeted could 
be undertaken through a workshop, and brought back to a future meeting of the Area 
Council.

In relation to the family support priority, the Area Council Manager referred to 
discussions with the Family Centre staff, Public Health Specialist Midwife and the 
Healthy Child Programme Lead.  Here the issue of low level mental health, or 
emotional wellbeing, of new parents had been highlighted.  It was suggested that this 
could significantly impact on effective parenting, and the individuals concerned were 
unlikely to engage with work happening in Family Centres or be involved with a 
family support worker.  

It was suggested that this would build on the work of the service provided by 
Homestart, and that early intervention in this area could lead to better outcomes for 
the family, and could avoid more costly and more intensive intervention later on.

The attention of Members was drawn to the financial position of the Area Council.  A 
remaining balance of £126,619 had been carried forward into 2018/19 to give a total 
opening balance of £626,919.  Of this £469,393 had been committed with £157,225 
to allocate.  However a number of areas of expenditure were anticipated, and should 
these come to fruition then £84,825 would remain.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That the current priorities and underlying principles for Central Area 

Council be confirmed for 2018/19;
(ii) That My Best Life be invited to a future meeting of the Area Council to 

provide an update on their work to date in the area and to highlight any 
emerging issues or challenges;

(iii) That the update on all current contracts, contract extensions and 
associated timescales, including the revised costings for the Service 
Level Agreement to provide a service focused on new tenants in the 
low cost private rented sector, be noted;

(iv) That the proposal to develop a new Targeted Household Fly-tipping 
Enforcement and Education Service Level Agreement, with an 
indicative cost of £64,000 over two years be supported, subject to 
further development with Members, with a workshop to be convened to 
finalise details;

(v) That the proposal to provide a home based and community follow-on 
peri-natal intervention to support emotional wellbeing be supported, and 
a working group be convened to develop a service specification and 
procurement strategy for this service;

Page 5



4

(vi) That the financial position for 2017/8 and the projected expenditure for 
2018/19-2020/21 be noted.

40. Quarter 4 Performance Management Report (Cen.14.05.2018/5) 

The Area Council Manager drew the attention of Members to the report circulated.  
The performance against all contracts was satisfactory.  It was noted that patrolling 
hours for the contract with Kingdom Security were at 93%, and the number of Fixed 
Penalty Notices issued had reduced.  It was thought that this was due to staff 
changes.

RESOLVED that the report be received.

41. Consideration of Boroughwide Services Delivered Locally - Update 
(Cen.14.05.2018/6) 

Members were referred to the report as circulated, and the details of the work 
previously undertaken as set out in the table at 3.4 of the report was noted.

Discussion then turned to the future programme of work, with suggestions that 
Neighbourhood Services be revisited around September, 2019 once restructure had 
been fully operational for six months.  In addition it was suggested that the Family 
Centre/ Family Support Service be reconsidered in October 2018, and the Safer 
Neighbourhood Service in September, 2018.

Members agreed that consideration of Berneslai Homes services would be pertinent, 
but that the scope of the exercise needed to be well defined to be most productive.  It 
was therefore suggested that Members forward their suggestions to the Area Chair 
or Area Council Manager, and if these provided no real consensus then a workshop 
be convened to discuss the scope between Central Area Council Members.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That the update on current exercises to consider boroughwide services 

delivered locally be noted;
(ii) That the future programme of exercises be supported;
(iii) That Members forward their thoughts on the scope of the exercise with 

Berneslai Homes to the Area Chair or Area Council Manager.

42. Notes of the Ward Alliances (Cen.14.05.2018/7) 

The meeting received the notes of the meetings of the following Ward Alliances 
within the Central Area:- Central Ward Alliance, held on 28th March; Dodworth Ward 
Alliance held on 27th February and 20th March; Kingstone Ward Alliance held on 11th 
April; Stairfoot Ward Alliance held on 12th March and 9th April; and Worsbrough Ward 
Alliacne held on 7th March.

RESOLVED that the notes of the Ward Alliances be received.

43. Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Cen.14.05.2018/8) 

Page 6



5

The attention of Members was drawn to the levels of finance expended in 2017/18 
and the remaining for allocation in 2018/19 within each the Ward Alliance Funds.  
These were as follows:-

Central Ward Alliance Fund - £19,855.29
Dodworth Ward Alliance Fund - £18,685.00
Kingstone Ward Alliance Fund - £20,869.00
Stairfoot Ward Alliance Fund - £20,505.00
Worsbrough Ward Alliance Fund - £22,874

RESOLVED that the report be received.

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

  Report of Central Area Council Manager

Central Council Procurement and Financial Update Report

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report provides members with an up to date overview of Central Area 
Council’s priorities. It  also provides an overview of all current contracts, 
contract extensions and associated timescales, together with updates relating 
to the following service areas: 

 Home Visiting Service -Homestart South Yorkshire
 Service Level Agreement to provide a service focused on new 

tenants/households in the low cost, poor quality private rented 
sector that will provide early help and prevention 
support/signposting to new tenants/households.

 Clean and Green Service Reviews and Twiggs extension to 31st 
March 2019. 

1.2 The report also provides additional information about the new Targeted 
Household Fly-tipping Enforcement and Education Service Level Agreement, 
agreed in principle at the last Central Area Council meeting. 

1.3 The report also provides an update on progress regarding the development of   
the specification and procurement strategy to provide a home based and 
community follow-on peri-natal intervention to support emotional wellbeing. .

1.4 Finally, Section 9 of the report outlines the actual financial position for 
2017/2018 and the projected financial position for 2018/19 - 2021/22.

2. Recommendations

         It is recommended that:

2.1      Members note the overview of Central Area Council’s priorities, 
current contracts, contract extensions and associated    
timescales, together with updates about the following service 
areas:

 Home Visiting Service - Homestart South Yorkshire
 Service Level Agreement to provide a service focused on 

new tenants/households in the low cost, poor quality private 
rented sector that will provide early help and prevention 
support/signposting to new tenants/households.  

2.2        Members are asked to approve £800 from the Homestart 2018/19 

Central Area Council Meeting:  
2nd July 2018

Page 9

Cen.02.07.2018/4



       allocation to support this group, as outlined in Section 4.10 of 
       this report.

2.3       Members agree the approach to the Central Area Council Clean 
      and Green Review and any future clean and green service/s to be

            procured,  as outlined in Section 6 of this report.

2.4       Members approve the extension to 31st March 2019 of the
      current Twiggs Clean and Green contract at a cost of £21,250,       
      and give authorisation to the Executive Director, Communities, 

            to complete the necessary paperwork in order to waive contract
       procedure rules to allow the extension to be formally
       progressed.

  
2.4       Members note the additional information provided in relation to the new
            Targeted Household Fly-tipping Service Level Agreement, and agree 
            the approach outlined in Section 7 of the report. 

2.5    Members note the update on progress regarding the development of the
            specification and procurement strategy to provide a home based and 
            community follow-on peri-natal intervention to support emotional 
            wellbeing. 

2.6      Members note the financial position for 2017/18 and the projected
      expenditure for 2018/19-2020/21, as outl
[...]
eriod 1st April 2018 to 14th May  
2018 – £2,700

            Re-payment of part of grant received from Stronger Communities Fund for  
service delivery in North Area Council - £2,210. 

            It was agreed that the amount owed back to North Area Council be waived in 
lieu of the Central Area Council payment. 

            Central Area Council will therefore transfer £2,210 to North Area Council 
from the 2018/19 Homestart contract allocation, to cover Homestart’s Central 
Area Council delivery from 1st April to 14th May 2018.

4.10  Discussions have taken place with Homestart volunteers who have been 
supporting the weekly Homestart Family Support Group for some time now. 

           Some funding may be required to support this group in the short-term.
 
            Members are asked to approve £800 from the Homestart 2018/19 allocation  

to support this group, should it be required.

            This would mean that of the £12,000 allocated for the 6 month Homestart 
extension from 1st April 2018 – 30th September 2018, an amount of £3,000 
would potentially be spent.

5.0  Private Sector Housing Revised SLA –Update
           
           Background:
5.1      At a Central Area Council meeting on 12th March 2018 members agreed a 
           proposal for a revised SLA with the Safer Neighbourhoods Service to deliver
           “a service which is focused on new  tenants/households in the low cost, poor 
           quality private rented sector, that will provide early help and prevention 
           support/signposting to new tenants/households”.
 
            The New Tenant SLA was agreed for 1 year, with an option to extend for 
            a further 1 year, at a cost of £32,500/annum.

            The service is to be delivered through the establishment of, and recruitment 
            into a Grade 6 post. 

           Update:
           All formal documentation to create the post for this intervention was

Page 16



           completed sometime ago and the post was subsequently advertised on Friday 
           4th May 2018. 

           However none of the applicants met the essential criteria and therefore no 
           interviews were undertaken. 

           A further update will be provided at the meeting.
  
6.0    Clean and Green Service Reviews and Twiggs extension to 31st March  
           2019.

6.1    “Creating a cleaner and greener environment” has been a Central Area Council  
           priority since the Area Council was established in 2014, with Central Area    
           Council commissioning “clean and green” services that have provided a 
           balance between an enforcement approach and a more 
           supportive/educative approach:

 Kingdom Security – Enforcement approach: Contract ends on 31st March 
2019.

 Twiggs Grounds Maintenance-Support/Education/Volunteer approach: 
Contract ends on 20th January 2019.

6.2      As indicated above, both these services come to an end in early 2019,
           providing Central Area Council with an opportunity to review its approach to
           addressing the Clean and Green priority. 

6.3      It is therefore proposed that a Clean and Green Review Meeting takes place 
           in mid-July 2018, with recommendations from the review to be brought to the
           next Central Area Council meeting on 3rd September 2018. 
 
            A specification and procurement strategy for any future service/s to be
            procured would then be brought for consideration and approval to the
            November 2018 meeting of Central Area Council.

6.4     Given the timescales outlined above, it is proposed that the current Twiggs 
          contract is extended to 31st March 2019 at a cost of £21,250, and 
          authorisation is given to Executive Director, Communities, to complete the 
          necessary paperwork in order to waive contract procedure rules to allow the
          extension to be formally progressed. 

7.0      Targeted F
[...]
d £1,541.54 of its £22,874 2018/19 Ward 
Alliance allocation.

Ward Alliance Fund Project Allocation Charged 
spend

Allocation 
remaining

Lew Whitehead Community Centre - 
Creating sustainability

£1,541.54 £21,332.46

Page 62


	Agenda
	2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Central Area Council held on 14th May, 2018 (Cen.02.07.2018/2)
	4. Procurement and Financial Update (Cen.02.07.2018/4)
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	5. Notes of the Ward Alliances and Updates from Each Ward Alliance (Cen.02.07.2018/5)
	6. Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Cen.02.07.2018/6)



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Central Area Council
DATE: Monday, 2 July 2018
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Riggs (Chair), D. Birkinshaw, 
P. Birkinshaw, Bowler, G. Carr, Clarke, K. Dyson, 
M. Dyson, W. Johnson, Mitchell, Pourali, Williams and 
Wright.

1. Declaration of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Central Area Council held on 14th May, 
2018 (Cen.02.07.2018/2) 

Members received the minutes from the previous meeting of Central Area Council 
held on 14th May, 2018.

The Area Council Manager thanked Members for forwarding their views on the scope 
of the exercise to consider Berneslai Homes services provided in the area.  
Feedback had been arranged into themes, and the scope of the exercise would be 
more fully developed following meetings with relevant officers within Berneslai 
Homes.  This would then be reported back to the next meeting of the Area Council.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Central Area Council held on 14th May, 2018 be 
approved as a true and correct record.

3. My Best Life (Cen.02.07.2018/3) 

Joe Hale, Natalie Dunn, and Lisa Bough were welcomed to the meeting to provide a 
presentation on My Best Life.  The borough-wide social prescribing service offered 
an alternative approach for primary and secondary care services, helped to connect 
communities, and empowered individuals to self-manage their own health.

Members were made aware of the referral criteria, which included frequent 
attendance at a GP or other health care service, long term conditions, and poor 
mental wellbeing affected by social circumstances.

An overview was given of the support provided which included assistance with 
housing, money, accessing work and volunteering, emotional wellbeing and healthy 
lifestyles.

My Best Life had been operational for a year, and Members heard how there had 
been 270 referrals within the Central Area, with all GPs surgeries referring to the 
scheme.  Since the service commenced there had been a 17% reduction in GP 
appointments, with 4.5 hours of support provided to each client.



2

Further information was presented in relation to the High Intensity Group, each of 
which had an average of 10 GP visits prior to referral and 4.2 after.  This group 
represented 16% of clients, but 65% of advisor time.

From the monitoring undertaken 17% of those providing information reported an 
increase in feeling optimistic, 17% reported feeling more relaxed and 20% reported 
an increase in keeping learning.  Members noted the high proportion of clients feeling 
they were more aware of support services, and were more able to manage their own 
health needs and conditions.  Also noted was the diverse range of agencies where 
clients were referred for additional support.

Members noted, and discussed, the challenges specifically faced in the Central Area, 
which included the need for emotional wellbeing support to be provided in the longer 
term, the financial pressures faced, the lack of advocacy and tenancy support, and 
the prevalence of issues of working age men who were facing multiple issues.

A number of case studies were referred to, which served to highlight the issues faced 
by user of the service, and the praise given to the service by those in receipt of 
support.

Members discussed the findings, noting that one of the early Central Area Council 
commissions had sought to engage GPs to refer those feeling isolated for support.  It 
was acknowledged that overall, more women had been engaged than men, but 
within the Central Area those defined as the hi-intensity group were often male.

With regards to young families, Members heard how only a small number had been 
engaged, with much of the client group being elderly or single people.

In relation to targets, for the whole of the service an annual target of 600 per year 
existed, yet 1144 individuals had been engaged within the first year.

Members praised the work of My Best Life and the importance of the CCG supporting 
a model of social prescribing 

RESOLVED that the officers be thanked for their attendance and the content of the 
presentation be noted.

4. Procurement and Financial Update (Cen.02.07.2018/4) 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager who brought attention to the 
challenges in the Central Area identified by My Best Life.  

Members noted that a number of Area Council commissions were already addressing 
many of the issues identified.  Of concern were the numbers of working age males 
identified requiring support, and Members discussed the option of varying the RVS 
contract to consider this demographic.  The meeting concluded that this was not the 
focus of the work of RVS and that ongoing monitoring of the issue ought to be 
undertaken in order to have a better understanding of the magnitude of the situation, 
which could then be discussed at a future meeting of the Area Council.

The finite budget was also noted, as was the need to prioritise in order to ensure the 
impact of the Area Council was maximised. 



3

The Area Council went on to provide an update on the current position with regards 
to the contract with Homestart since notice was received that they would cease 
delivery from 31st May, 2018.  As payment was in arrears, a payment of £2,700 was 
outstanding from the Central Area Council.  Members were made aware that 
Homestart had been in receipt of a grant of £2,210 from North Area Council, which 
was to be repaid.  Following discussions with relevant parties, it was agreed that the 
£2,210 owing to BMBC be waived in lieu of the £2,700 owed to Homestart, therefore 
£2,210 had been paid from Central Area Council to North Area Council.

Members noted that a group, previously supported by Homestart volunteers, 
continued to meet at Hope House Church.  Currently any costs were being waived, 
however it was suggested that monies be set aside to support the maintenance of 
this group in the short term, a figure of £800 was suggested, and appropriate 
monitoring would take place.

In relation to the SLA to provide support for new tenants in low cost private rented 
sector housing, Members heard how a recent recruitment exercise had not been 
fruitful, and the relevant post not been filled.   The post had been re-advertised with 
an appropriate boost through social media.

In relation to the Clean and Green priority, Members were reminded that the contract 
with Twiggs Grounds Maintenance had been extended but was due to finish at the 
end of January 2019, in addition the contract with Kingdom Security was due to come 
to an end in March, 2019.  Therefore it was suggested that a workshop be held to 
review this priority, with feedback being received at the September meeting of the 
Area Council.

In light of the timescales related to undertaking any procurement activity following the 
review it was suggested that the contract with Twiggs Grounds Maintenance be 
extended to 31st March, 2019 at a cost of £21,250.

Feedback was provided in relation to the Flytipping Education and Enforcement 
Service, with a workshop being held to consider relevant details.  It was suggested 
that the approach would be to proactively targeting household flytipping with data and 
local intelligence being used to identify ‘hot spots’.  It was also suggested that these 
‘hot spots’ cover a number of streets within a locality.

Members noted the need for continued reporting through existing mechanisms, 
though it was agreed at the workshop to circulate contact details of relevant officers 
to Members.

Feedback was then provided in relation to progress made in developing an 
intervention to respond to the Family Support priority, which had been agreed in 
principle at a previous meeting.  The Chair remarked on the productive meeting held 
with officers, Members and experts attending in order to develop a proposal.  It was 
felt that a service to provide home based and community follow on peri-natal 
intervention to support emotional wellbeing would provide early help to those with 
very young families who may otherwise not connect with universal services.  It was 
noted that this issue had been identified by a meeting of the Central Children's 
Centre Advisory Board and followed on from the work previously undertaken as part 
of the Homestart contract in the Central Area.  Members went on to discuss whether 



4

this was high priority for investment by the Area Council, given other issues in the 
area.

The Area Council Manager drew attention to the appendices, which provided an 
overview of the finances of the Area Council.  £155,975 was available to allocate in 
2018/19, however taking into account a number of areas Members had previously 
indicated they would like to invest this would leave approximately £89,000 to be 
allocated.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That the overview of Central Area Council’s priorities and contracts, together 

with relevant updates be noted;
(ii) That £800 be allocated to support the group of volunteers previously 

supported by Homestart;
(iii) That the approach to the Central Area Council Clean and Green Review and 

future procurement of clean and green services as detailed in the report be 
supported;

(iv) That authorisation be given to the Executive Director, Communities to 
complete the necessary paperwork in order to waive contract procedure rules 
to extend Twiggs Clean and Green contract to 31st March, 2019 at a cost of 
£21,250;

(v) That the additional information provided in relation to the Targeted Household 
Fly-Tipping service be noted;

(vi) That the progress made in developing documentation to procure a home 
based and community follow-on peri-natal intervention to support emotional 
wellbeing be acknowledged, and that a specification of requirements to enable 
the procurement of the service be considered by Members at a future meeting 
of the Area Council;

(vii) That the financial position for 2017/18 and projected expenditure for 2018/19-
2020/21 be noted.

5. Notes of the Ward Alliances and Updates from Each Ward Alliance 
(Cen.02.07.2018/5) 

The meeting received the notes of the following Ward Alliance meetings:-
 Central, held on 25th April and 23rd May, 2018; Dodworth, held on 17th April and 22nd 
May, 2018; Kingstone, held on 16th May, 2018; Stairfoot, held on 14th May and 11th 
June, 2018; and Worsbrough, held on 18th April, and 23rd May, 2018.

A representative from each Ward Alliance was asked to provide a brief overview of 
their work.

Councillor D. Birkinshaw provided a brief update on the Central Ward Alliance and it 
was noted that there were a number of outstanding pieces of work still needing to be 
completed. It was hoped that any issues could be rectified in order that these be 
completed within timescales.

Feedback on the Dodworth Ward Alliance was provided by Councillor P. Birkinshaw 
who made the meeting aware that the membership of the group was now more 
comprehensive and diverse.  A number of events had been held over the year, two of 
which had been aimed at engaging businesses in the area as part of a strategic 



5

approach to improving the local economy, which included working with the Principal 
Towns Project.

In addition a number of other events had been held, including Dodworth Musical 
Festival, Summer Sporting Fun, Station Road Play Area Family Fun Day, and various 
litter picks throughout the ward.

Councillor Williams provided an update on the Kingstone Ward Alliance, which had 
recently strengthened its membership and had established subgroups which met in-
between Ward Alliance meetings.  The Ward Alliance produced 3 annual newsletters, 
making residents aware of what had been arranged within the Ward.  A health day, 
aimed at young families, had been held in June and had been a success, with a 
further planned for October, but aimed at more mature residents.  

Kingstone and Worsbrough Ward Alliances had jointly sponsored a project for Young 
Entrepreneurs, with awards being held at Tankersley Manor.  Of 12 awards, schools 
in Barnsley won 9.

Kingstone Ward Alliance had also supported many local groups with their galas, and 
had promoted the Ward Alliance and what was happening in the area.

An update on the work of the Stairfoot Ward Alliance was provided by Councillor W. 
Johnson who reminded Members of the Clean and Climb event, which brought 
agencies and residents together to undertake environmental improvements and 
network.  The event was successful so the event was subsequently repeated.  A 
number of other environmental days had been held, including around Bank Street. 

A future, past, and present information evening had been held, which was 
successful, and a Stairfoot Social Evening had been organised to showcase the work 
of groups in the area, and to consult on Principal Towns plans.

Many other engagement events had been held including Aldham House Summer 
Gala, Friends of Stairfoot Easter Fun Day, and the Picnic in the Park.

Councillor Clarke provided an update on the work of the Ward Alliance.  Over the 
past 12-18 months a ‘holiday hunger’ scheme had been run, providing food to 
children in school holidays that lived in more deprived areas in the Ward.  This was 
due to be rolled out wider in the Ward.

The Tour De Yorkshire had been held and businesses, community groups and 
schools had all been involved in making the event a success.  Work was underway to 
promote the use of Worsbrough Dale Pavilion, but it was recognised that more work 
was still required.  No litter picks had been held as it was recognised than the Ward 
had a number of very active individuals who helped keep the area tidy.

The Alliance had supported a very successful Junior Wardens scheme, and thanks 
were given to all those involved in its delivery.

RESOLVED that the notes and feedback from the Ward Alliances be received.

6. Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Cen.02.07.2018/6) 



6

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager.  Members were made aware 
of the financial position of each of the Ward Alliance Funds:-
 
Central Ward Alliance had £17,860.29 remaining from an opening balance of 
£20,000; 
Dodworth Ward Alliance had £16,974.95 left to allocate from a starting balance of 
£20,685; 
Kingstone Ward Alliance had £15,749 remaining from an opening balance of 
£23,418;
Stairfoot Ward Alliance had £17,661 left to allocated from a starting balance of 
£20,975;
Worsbrough Ward Alliance had £21,332.46 to allocate compared to £22,874 at the 
start of the financial year.

RESOLVED that the report be received. 

------------------------------------------
Chair


